

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
IN ITS INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION**

**INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.19 OF 2023**

**RE :**  
**TUSHAR MEHTA AND ORS )...DEBTORS**

**EXPARTE :**  
**RAJESH NANDLAL SAHJWANI )...PETITIONING CREDITOR**

Ms. K.S. Lalwani, Advocate for the Petitioning Creditor.

Ms. M.R. Parkar, Insolvency Registrar, present in Court.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2024**

**PC. :**

1. By order dated 2<sup>nd</sup> July 2024, this Court had recorded that Respondents no.1 and 3 wanted to file a reply and time was granted to file a reply. However, today, neither the said Advocate on behalf of the Respondents no.1 and 3 is present nor any reply has been filed.

2. Ms.Lalwani, learned Counsel for the Petitioning creditor, accordingly, submits that the Petition be heard and the Judgment debtors be adjudicated as insolvents.

Digitally  
signed by  
ARTI  
VILAS  
KHATATE  
Date:  
2024.08.20  
18:17:24  
+0530

3. Since it is pointed out to this Court that Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the Respondents no.1 and 3, as and by way of last chance, list on **1<sup>st</sup> October 2024**.

4. It is made clear that if none appears for the Judgment debtors on the next date nor any reply is filed, this Court will hear the Petitioning creditor and pass appropriate orders in the Petition.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**