

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
IN ITS INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION**

INSOLVENCY PETITION NO. 19 OF 2023

Re: Tushar Mehta and Ors. ...Debtors

Ex-parte: Rajesh Nandlal Sahjwani ...Petitioning Creditor

Ms. Kavita Lalwani for the Petitioning Creditor.
Mr. Haider Tapia i/b Mr. Mohammed Asim for the Respondent.
Ms. M. R. Parkar, Insolvency Registrar.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 7th JANUARY, 2025**

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 1st October, 2024, today when the matter is called out, Ms. Lalwani, learned Counsel appears for the Petitioning Creditor and submits that the Petition has been served way back on 1st March, 2024.

2. Mr. Tapia, learned Counsel appears for the Respondents and submits that since no instructions have been received from the Debtors, they are in the process of taking discharge in the matter.

3. It is observed from the order dated 1st October, 2024 that the Judgment Debtors No.1 and 3 were present in person and that they

were to make appropriate application before a Committee of this Court to appear in person. From a perusal of the record it does not indicate that any such application has been made.

4. Today none of the Judgment Debtors are present in the Court. Accordingly, issue Notice to the Judgment Debtors, returnable on 4th February, 2025, directing them to remain present with appropriate instructions in the matter, failing which this Court will proceed to decide the Insolvency Petition. List on **4th February, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)