

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
IN ITS INSOLVENCY

INSOLVENCY PETITION NO. 19 OF 2023

Re: Tushar Mehta and Ors. ...Debtors

Ex-Parte: Rajesh Nandlal Sahjwani ...Petitioning Creditor

WITH  
CHAMBER ORDER (L) NO. 3587 OF 2025

AND  
INSOLVENCY PETITION NO. 20 OF 2023

Re: Tushar Mehta and Ors. ...Debtors

Ex-Parte: Pawan Vikram Sahjwani ...Petitioning Creditor

Ms. Kavita Lalwani for the substituted Petitioning Creditor.  
Ms. Rekha Rane, Insolvency Registrar present.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> MAY 2025

**PC.** :

1. In both these matters, Ms. Lalwani, learned Counsel appears for the Petitioning Creditor and submits that the service has been effected and that this Court may proceed to declare the Respondents as Insolvents.

2. The Insolvency Registrar, however, submits that a communication has been received in both the matters from the Insolvent No.1 that he

would be appearing in the matter as party in person. Since the committee of Registrars considers In-person Applications, the Insolvency Registrar has directed the Insolvent No. 1 to approach the said Committee. The Insolvency Registrar accordingly submits that the matter be suitably adjourned.

3. Accordingly, list on **1<sup>st</sup> July, 2025.**
  
4. Let the report of the Committee of Registrars considering the In-person Application be placed before the Court by the next date.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**