

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
IN ITS INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION**

INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.19 OF 2023

Re: Tushar Mehta and Ors. ...Debtors

Ex-parte: Rajesh Nandlal Sahjwani ...Petitioning Creditor

**WITH
CHAMBER ORDER (L) NO.3587 OF 2025
AND
INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.20 OF 2023**

Re: Tushar Mehta and Ors. ...Debtors

Ex-parte: Pawan Vikram Sahjwani ...Petitioning Creditor

Mr. Mohammed Asim in Chamber Order.
Ms. C. J. Bhatt, Official Assignee a/w. Mr. Subodh Patil, Deputy O.A.
and Mr. D. B. Iswalkar, 1st Assistant O. A. present.
Ms. Rekha Rane, Insolvency Registrar.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATED : 26 September 2025

P. C. :

1. Chamber order No.3587/2025 is taken out by Mr. Mohammed Asim, Advocate for discharging his appearance from this matter on behalf of the original debtor. Chamber Order is allowed and Mr. Mohammed Asim is discharged from the present matter.
2. In this matter the Maharashtra Legal Services Authority had

appointed one Mr. Roopesh Bobade to assist the original debtor. The said Advocate has informed the original debtor that due to his shifting to Kolhapur he is unable to attend. Therefore, the Maharashtra Legal Services Authority is directed to appoint another lawyer for defending the original debtor. What's app message sent by Mr. Roopesh is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification.

3. List this matter on 21 November 2025 for further consideration. On the next date along with present matter, list Insolvency Petition No.20 of 2023.
4. The Legal Service Authority is requested to appoint advocate in both the matters Insolvency Petition No.19 of 2023 and 20 of 2023.

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)